OIPE IN S	
Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05)  OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2)  05 - 22	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark Office
To the Director of the U.S. Patent ar	ocuments or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(les):  Credit Suisse, Cayman Islands Branch, as Collateral Agent	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Name: Maritime Telecommunications Network, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 3044 N. Commerce Parkway
Corporation- State:	City: Miramar State: FL
Citizenship (see guidelines)  Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes Vo	Country: USA Zip: 33025
3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) 05-11-2006  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name	General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Colorado Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Release of Second Lien Intellectual  Other_ Property Security Agreement  4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) 78523727; 78523725; 78464416; 78464450; 78523733	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Additional sheet(s) attached? ✓ Yes No
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Deborah Taylor	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: c/o Latham & Watkins LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$540.00
Street Address: 633 West Fifth Street. Suite 4000	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit accounts SE ☐ Enclosed SS
City: Los Angeles Zip: 90071	8. Payment Information:
Phone Number: 213-485-1234  Fax Number: 213-891-8763  Email Address: deborah taylor@tw.com	b. Deposit Account Number
9. Signature: De Cals taylor Signature	5-11-2006 <b>E</b> Date <b>E</b> 9
Deborah Tavlor Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover , sheet, attachments, and document

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

SCHEDULE I to the Release of Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement

Name	Number
Trademarks	Registration Number
Maritime Telecommunications Network	2,426,323
The Leader in Maritime Communications	2,407,630
Sailorphone	2,137,758
MTN (Stylized)	2,244,946
MTN (Stylized)	2,276,351
MTN (Stylized)	2,239,837
Ocean Cash	1,941,368
Ocean Check	1,937,416
Ocean Credit	1,931,848
Ocean Data	1,941,372
Oceannews	2,706,686
Ocean Phone	2,021,275
Your Digital Gateway to the World	2,370,848
Digital Seas	2,434,794
The Earth is Mostly Water Somebody has to wire it!	2,495,512
Cruise-Mail	2,531,206
Trademark Applications	U.S. Serial No.
Maritime Satellite Television Network	78/523,727
MSTV	78/523,725
MTN	78,464,416
MTN	78/464,450
Oceanpay	78/523,733

LA\1577221.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003344 FRAME: 0407

## RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of May 11, 2006 hereby releases, without any representation or warranty of any kind or nature, any right, title and interest of Credit Suisse, Cayman Islands Branch, as collateral agent for certain lenders (in such capacity, "Collateral Agent"), in and to the trademarks of Maritime Telecommunications Network, Inc., a Colorado corporation, listed on the attached Schedule I, any applications for federal registration or federal registrations therefor, and the goodwill associated therewith, to the extent previously granted to Collateral Agent pursuant to that certain Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of April 7, 2005.

[signature page follows]

LA\1577221.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003344 FRAME: 0408 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

CREDIT SUISSE, Cayman Islands

Branch, as Collateral Agent

By: \_

Name: \_\_\_\_

VANESSA GONT

By:

Name: MIKHAIL FAYBUSOVICH

Title:

ASSOCIATE

SCHEDULE I
to the Release of Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement

Name	<u>Number</u>
<u>Trademarks</u>	Registration Number
Maritime Telecommunications Network	2,426,323
The Leader in Maritime Communications	2,407,630
Sailorphone	2,137,758
MTN (Stylized)	2,244,946
MTN (Stylized)	2,276,351
MTN (Stylized)	2,239,837
Ocean Cash	1,941,368
Ocean Check	1,937,416
Ocean Credit	1,931,848
Ocean Data	1,941,372
Oceannews	2,706,686
Ocean Phone	2,021,275
Your Digital Gateway to the World	2,370,848
Digital Seas	2,434,794
The Earth is Mostly Water Somebody has to wire it!	2,495,512
Cruise-Mail	2,531,206
Trademark Applications	U.S. Serial No.
Maritime Satellite Television Network	78/523,727
MSTV	78/523,725
MTN	78,464,416
MTN	78/464,450
Oceanpay	78/523,733

LA\1577221.1

**RECORDED: 05/17/2006** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003344 FRAME: 0410